this end, the company may take out loans and financing and loans and may give, whether in favor of 

unrelated parties or otherwise, endorsements, sureties and other guarantees, including therein real 

guarantees. 

Section 5 – Share Capital 

Share capital amounts to Euro 31,716,673.04 (thirty-one million seven hundred and sixteen thousand 

six hundred and seventy-three euros and four cents) and is represented by 54,000,000 (fifty-four 

million) ordinary shares with no indication of nominal value. 

Section 6 – Shares 
The shares are indivisible and each share shall entitle the holder to one vote except (i) as set out in 

Article 6-bis below. The mere fact of being a shareholder shall constitute acceptance of the